ORDINANCE NO. 4-2019

ORDINANCE NO. 4-2019 MODIFIES SECTIONS 15-6, "STANDING COMMITTEES," AND 15-7 "AD HOC COMMITTEES," TO CLARIFY APPOINTMENTS TO COUNCIL COMMITTEES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mineral Town Council, that the Mineral Town Code, § 15-6 "Standing Committees," and § 15-7 "Ad hoc Committees," be amended to read as follows:

Section 15-6, "Standing committees"

Following election or appointment to Council, and qualification, the Mayor shall, appoint the Council member(s) to one or more of the following standing committees for the duration of that Council member's term:

- (1) Streets Committee.
- (2) Police and Legal Matters Committee, which Committee shall work with and under the direction of the Town Attorney.
- (3) Water and Sewerage Committee.
- (4) Beautification and Anti-Litter Committee.
- (5) Budget and Finance Committee.
- (6) Economic Development Matters Committee.
- (7) Cemetery Committee.
- (8) Personnel Committee.
- (9) Walton Park Committee.

It shall be the duty of each of the committees to exercise a general supervision of those matters and things which belong to, affect or pertain to its area and to report to the Town Council at each regular meeting or whenever such report is called for by the Mayor or Town Council.

Section 15-7, "Ad hoc committees"

The Mayor shall have the authority to appoint from time to time such ad hoc committees as he/she shall desire.